
 
VIRGINIA BOARD OF OPTOMETRY  

MINUTES 
INFORMAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

 
TIME & PLACE: November 9, 2004 at 9:10 a.m., at the Department 

of Health Professions. 
 

MEMBERS   PRESENT: Paula H. Boone, O.D. 
David H. Hettler, O.D. 
 

STAFF PRESENT: Elizabeth A. Carter, Ph.D. 
Grant Kronenberg, Adjudication Analyst, APD 
Carol Stamey, Administrative Assistant 
 

MATTER SCHEDULED: Barabara E. Wadsworth, O.D. 
License 0601001562 
Case No.: 93192 
 

PRELIMINARY MATTER: Dr. Wadsworth appeared before an informal 
conference committee regarding the matter of 
Standards of Practice, 18 VAC 105-20-40(4), 18 
VAC 105-20-45(A) (1) (c) and (e) and the Statute 
54.1-3215 (3) (8) (16) and (17). 
 
After discussing the allegations in the Notice with 
Dr. Wadsworth, the Committee convened in 
closed session for deliberations pursuant to 
Section 2.2-3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia.  
Having certified that the matters discussed in the 
preceding closed session met the requirements of 
Section 2.1-3712 of the Code, the Committee re-
convened and announced its decision.  Upon 
properly seconded motion by Dr. Hettler, the 
Committee dismissed the allegations and the case 
was closed with a finding of no violation. 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 9:55 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________   _______________________________ 
Paula H. Boone, O.D.       Elizabeth A. Carter, Ph.D. 
Chair       Executive Director 



 
 

VIRGINIA BOARD OF OPTOMETRY  
MINUTES 

INFORMAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
 

TIME & PLACE: November 9, 2004 at 10:15 a.m., at the 
Department of Health Professions. 
 

MEMBERS   PRESENT: Paula H. Boone, O.D. 
David H. Hettler, O.D. 
 

STAFF PRESENT: Elizabeth A. Carter, Ph.D. 
Patricia Larimer, Senior Adjudication Analyst, APD 
Carol Stamey, Administrative Assistant 
 

MATTER SCHEDULED: Nickey L. Neagle, O.D. 
License No. 0601001436 
Case No.: 84803 
 

PRELIMINARY MATTER: Dr. Neagle appeared before an informal 
conference committee to continue the inquiry into 
allegations that he may have violated §54.1-
3205(B), §54.1-3205.1 and §54.1-3215(15) of the 
Code of Virginia. 
 
After discussing the allegations in the Notice with 
Dr. Neagle, the Committee convened in closed 
session for deliberations pursuant to Section 2.2-
3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia.  Having 
certified that the matters discussed in the 
preceding closed session met the requirements of 
Section 2.1-3712 of the Code, the Committee re-
convened and announced its decision.  The 
Committee offered an Order regarding the issues 
of commercial or mercantile practice (§54.1-
3205(B), §54.1-3205.1 and §54.1-3215(15).    
  
As provided by law, this decision shall become 
a Final Order thirty days after service of such 
Order on Dr. Neagle  unless a written request 
to the Board for a formal hearing on the 
allegations made against him is received from 
Dr. Neagle  within such time.  If service of the 
Order is made by mail, three additional days 
shall be added to that period.  Upon such 
timely request for a formal hearing, the 
decision of this Conference Committee shall 
be vacated. 



 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 11:20 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________   _______________________________ 
Paula H. Boone, O.D.       Elizabeth A. Carter, Ph.D. 
Chair       Executive Director 
 


